

Nos. 18-1323 and 18-1460

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,  
*Respondent.*

DR. REBEKAH GEE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,  
*Cross-Petitioner,*

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL.,  
*Cross-Respondents.*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL JUDGES AND  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Robert A. Long, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas Brugato  
Nandini Singh  
Christian Mott  
Virginia Williamson  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
rlong@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

December 2019

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision in This Case Undermines the Rule of Law.....	3
A. Vertical <i>Stare Decisis</i> Is Fundamental to the Rule of Law. ....	3
B. The Court of Appeals Did Not Adhere to This Court’s Decision In <i>Whole     Woman’s Health</i> . ....	9
II. Adherence to This Court’s Recent Decision in <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> Will Reinforce the Rule of Law. ....	17
III. Reconsidering Third-Party Standing Doctrine in This Case Would Undermine the Rule of Law. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX .....	i

## Table of Authorities

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. 506 (1858) .....	5
<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	15
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984) .....	17
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	22
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ, of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	6
<i>Burns v. Cline</i> , 387 P.3d 348 (Okla. 2016) .....	19
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998) .....	23, 26, 27
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989) .....	23, 25
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831) .....	6

<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	7
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	5
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	6
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	23, 26
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	21
<i>Delta Airlines v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981) .....	28
<i>Dick v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 437 (1959) .....	7
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	17, 19
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	23
<i>E. Coast Test Prep LLC v.</i> <i>Allnurses.com, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 1018, 1022 (D. Minn. 2016) .....	26
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) .....	23
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	21, 24

<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Glisson,</i> 2018 WL 6444391 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 28, 2018) .....	19
<i>Florida Dept. of Health and Rehab. Servs. v. Florida Nursing Home Ass’n,</i> 450 U.S. 147 (Stevens, J., concurring) .....	18, 20
<i>Gamble v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	21, 24
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,</i> 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	17
<i>Hurst v. Florida,</i> 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	19
<i>Hutto v. Davis,</i> 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	8
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.,</i> 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	17
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer,</i> 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	25

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	21
<i>Magnum Import Co. v. Coty</i> , 262 U.S. 159 (1923) .....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	6
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	17
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) .....	19
<i>Mitchell v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974) .....	18
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	20
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887) .....	21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	21
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	18

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	21
<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus &amp; Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	21, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. V. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S. D. v. Rounds</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D.S.D. 2009) .....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Bentley</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (M.D. Ala. 2013) .....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 1275 (M.D. Ala. 2016) .....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis. Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	20, 23
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	23, 26
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	16

<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	19
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. v. Strange</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (M.D. Ala. 2016) .....	25
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	2, 20
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012) .....	16
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) .....	15
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	23, 25
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. Walker</i> , 139 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1943) .....	8
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	21
<i>State Oil v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	8
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	23
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	8
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015) .....	16

<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	23
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	21
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	24
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	20
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	17
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	7
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	21
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	25
<i>Welch v. Tex. Dept. of Highways and Public Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987).....	17, 19
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 606 (W.D. Tex. 2018).....	25
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	7
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	21
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	15
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	7
Louisiana Act 620, codified at La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10.....	passim
Texas House Bill 2, codified at Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.0031(a)(1).....	passim
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	4
Joseph Burke, <i>The Cherokee Cases: A Study in Law, Politics, and Morality</i> , 21 Stan. L. Rev. 500, 514 (1969).....	6
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	4
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	5

H.R. Rep. No. 1075, 68th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1925).....	7
Statement of Chief Justice Taft, Hearings before the Committee on the Judiciary of the House of Representatives on H.R. Rep. No. 10479, 67th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1922).....	7
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1st ed. 1833).....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	7, 28
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
